Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45433
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433
(801) 324-5392
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN (IRP) FOR PLAN YEAR: JUNE 1, 2020 TO MAY 31, 2021 Docket No. 20-057-02

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE IRP AND REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING ORDER AND NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCES

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) respectfully submits this notice of its intent to file an integrated resource plan (IRP) for the plan year of June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021. Dominion Energy will file the IRP in early June, pursuant to applicable rules, regulations and Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) orders.

Dominion Energy further requests that the Commission issue a Scheduling Order and Notice setting forth the following dates, times and subject matter for technical conferences in this docket:

Date and Time	Subject Matter
March 9, 2020 1:00 p.m.	Review IRP Standards and Guidelines Review 2019 UTPSC Order regarding IRP LNG Project Update Sustainability Initiatives Update
April 23, 2020 10:00 a.m.	CONFIDENTIAL MEETING Heating Season Review System Integrity Update Fuel Line Issue Review Wexpro Matters Update (Confidential) RFP Review (Confidential)
May 12, 2020 10:00 a.m.	IRP Project Detail Discussion Long-Term Planning Future Rural Expansion Update Future STEP Project Update
June 30, 2020 10:00 a.m.	Presentation of Integrated Resource Plan

WHEREFORE, Dominion Energy respectfully requests that the Commission:

1. Open a docket for this matter; and

2. Issue a Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conferences consistent with the dates set forth herein.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this day of February, 2020.

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Intent to file IRP and Request for Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conferences was served upon the following persons by e-mail on February  $\bigcirc$ , 2020:

Gary A. Dodge Phillip J. Russell HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 Telephone: (801) 363-6363 Facsimile: (801) 363-6666 gdodge@hjdlaw.com prussell@hjdlaw.com Attorneys for Utah Association of Energy Users	Kevin Higgins Neal Townsend Jeff Fishman ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 215 South State Street, #200 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: 801-355-4365 Facsimile: 801-521-9142 khiggins@energystrat.com ntownsend@energystrat.com
Cristie D. Neller Vice President Western Pipeline Operations 333 South State Street, PO Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145 cristie.d.neller@dominionenergy.com Dominion Energy Questar Pipeline, LLC	Arminda I. Spencer 333 South State Street, PO Box 45433 Salt Lake City, UT 84145 Tel: 801-324-5024 Arminda.spencer@dominionenergy.com Attorney for Dominion Energy Questar Pipeline, LLC
Patricia E. Schmid Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorney Generals 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@agutah.gov jjetter@agutah.gov Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities	Chris Parker William Powell Madison Galt Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South PO Box 146751 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 chrisparker@utah.gov wpowell@utah.gov mgalt@utah.gov
Robert J. Moore Steven Snarr Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 rmoore@agutah.gov stevensnart@agutah.gov Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services	Michele Beck Cheryl Murray Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South PO Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 mbeck@utah.gov cmurray@utah.gov

Jaman -